
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Stacey Gilmour 

Scrutiny Officer 
Tuesday, 11 October 2016 at 7.30 pm  Direct: 020-8379-4187 
Room 1, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4187 
 E-mail: Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Katherine Chibah, Joanne Laban, 
Edward Smith and Nneka Keazor 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
 
Andy Ellis (Scrutiny Support Officer) 
Stacey Gilmour (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA  

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC 

HEALTH  
 
 Councillor Krystle Fonyonga will present briefing papers relating to 

Community Safety and Public Health. 
 
A date for the item on ‘Scrutiny Involvement in the Budget Consultation’ will 
be re-arranged following consultation with O&SC members 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2016  (Pages 1 - 
8) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016. 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To note the Work Programme for 2016/17. 

Public Document Pack



 
6. AGENDA PLANNING   
 
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Provisional Call-Ins 

 
Wednesday 26 October 2016 
Tuesday 22 November 2016 
 
Please note, the next business meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on 
 
Thursday 10 November 2016 
Thursday 19 January 2017 
 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider, if necessary, passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for the item of business listed in Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006), as are listed on 
the agenda (Please note there is not a Part 2 agenda).  
 

 
 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.9.2016 

 

- 116 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy, Abdul Abdullahi, Katherine Chibah, Nneka 

Keazor, Joanne Laban and Dogan Delman 
 
ABSENT Edward Smith 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Jenny Tosh (Assistant Director - Education Services, Schools 

& Childrens' Services.) and Claire Johnson (Corporate 
Scrutiny Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Alessandro Georgiou, Councillor Ayfer Orhan 

(Cabinet Member for Education, Children’s Services & 
Protection) and 2 members of the public. 

 
137   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
 
Attendees were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Dogan Delman was substituting for Councillor 
Edward Smith. 
 
The Chair outlined how the meeting was to proceed and guided Members to 
focus on the Call-in – Cabinet Decision (16 August 2016): Education Services: 
A New Model of Service Delivery and questions would be taken on this item in 
relation to the ‘Reasons for Call-in’. 
 
The Education Co-optees were entitled to comment and had voting rights at 
this meeting, as the matters related to Education. 
 
 
138   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
NOTED 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.9.2016 

 

- 117 - 

1. Councillor Laban advised tha
[...]
 exploration; and he would argue the preferred 
option would be unsuccessful. 
 
The Chair asked for the officers’ perspective, and Jenny Tosh advised 
that the report set out the principles adopted to decide on the best way 
forward, but that an option had not been determined. Concerns which 

Page 4



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.9.2016 

 

- 120 - 

had been raised had been explored. Income generation was sought, 
but not for profit. Principles were in place, but a model was not. Without 
a proper options analysis, it would not be possible to determine a 
preferred model, though certain options were unlikely as could be seen 
in the financial analysis. 
 
Councillor Laban asked how many customers of the current service 
came from outside of the borough, and if services were marketed 
outside the borough, as the current bonds would weaken. Jenny Tosh 
advised that there was a focus on schools within the authority, but that 
Schools Personnel service had for a long time worked with schools 
outside the local authority, and there were continual requests to deliver 
HR services. Some services, such as Early Years, were also sold to 
private providers. She would like the opportunity to develop these. The 
first priority would be Enfield’s children, and the second priority would 
be income generation. There had been trading for years, but in future 
there would be a need to build income, and she wished to provide an 
offer for all Enfield, and working with schools. 
 
In response to Councillor Laban’s supplementary questions regarding 
staff implications, it was advised that ex-staff providing competing 
services had moved into making profit and that current staff were 
motivated about improving things for children. They would want to carry 
on in an alternative model as they would be able to continue what they 
were already doing. What would determine whether schools bought-in 
to the model would be demonstrable good outcomes for children. 
 
In response to
[...]
    

Selection of New 
Workstreams for 2016/17 and 
2017/18 

Andy Ellis Review and 
Approve 
Workstreams 
16/17 

Receive 
Scoping and 
discuss 
Enfield 2017 
WS Scoping 
with Cllrs 
Georgiou and 
Lemonides 

     Consider/ 
Propose 
New 
Workstrea
ms 17/18 

Workstreams Update 
(standing and time-limited) 
 

Andy Ellis   Update  Update  Update Update on 
Adoption 
Workstrea
m 
recomme
ndations 

Scrutiny Workstream Reports          

Agenda Planning Andy Ellis         

Standing Items          

Children’s and Young 
People’s Issues 

Tony Theodoulou / 
Julian Edwards 

  Looked After 

Children/Child

ren in Need/ 

Child 

Protection - 

Tony 

Theodoulou, 

Julian Edwards 

Local Auth 

Designated 

Officer/  Ind 

 Fostering and 

Adoption 

 Troubled 

Families  

Maria 

Kelly 

SEND   

Janet 

Leech 

Adoption 

Regionali

sation  

  

 

P
age 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 
WORK 

 

 
Lead Officer 

25 May  
(Planning) 

14 July  8 Sept  11th Oct 10 Nov  19 Jan 
 

23 Feb  27 April 

Review 

Officer  

Anne Stocker  

Monitoring/Updates          

Child Sexual Exploitation 
Task Group 

Anne Stoker       Update  

Scrutiny Involvement in  
Budget Consultation 17/18 

James Rolfe 
Isabel Brittain 

     Budget 
Meeting 

  

Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety and Public 
Health 

Cllr Fonyonga 
Ray James 
Andrea Clemons 

   Briefing 
Papers 

    

Safeguarding Annual Report - 
Adults Services 

Marion Harrington 
(Independent 
Chair) 
Sharon Burgess 
(Head of 
Safeguarding 
Adults) 
 

    Report     

Safeguarding Annual Report - 
Children’s Services  

Geraldine Gavin 
(Independent 
Chair) 
Head of 
Safeguarding 
Children 

    Report/Action 
Plan 

   

Equality and Diversity Annual 
Report 

Ilhan Basharan       Report  

Annual Corporate Complaints 
Report 

Nicholas Foster       Report 
 

 

HR Issues – How do we 
recruit and support people 
with disabilities and mental 

Julie Mimnagh        Report 

P
age 11



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 
WORK 

 

 
Lead Officer 

25 May  
(Planning) 

14 July  8 Sept  11th Oct 10 Nov  19 Jan 
 

23 Feb  27 April 

health issues 

Scrutiny Monitoring          

Scrutiny Annual Report Claire Johnson         

Other Items/Specific 
Topics: 

         

Care Act Bindi Nagra     6 month 
update on 
Care Act 2014 

Keezia Obi 

  Update 

Better Care Fund Keezia Obi        Update 

 

Town Centres and High 
Streets 

Ian Davis       Update on 
the Inward 
Investment 
Strategy 

 

Housing Repairs Ian Davis  Update       

Female Genital Mutilation Bindi Nagra  Report       

Pre-decision Scrutiny 
 
 

Sally McTernan     Housing 
Allocations 
Policy 

   

CALL-IN     Cycle Enfield 
proposals for 
A105 

     

 

Note: Provisional call-in dates:-  7
th

 & 30
th

 June,  26
th

 July,  3
rd

 & 24
th

 August,  29
th

 September, 11
th

 & 26
th

 October,  22
nd

 November,  

                                                      13
th

 December, 17
th

 January, 16
th

 February 

 

        

P
age 12


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2016
	5 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.10.2016 

 

- 157 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy, Abdul Abdullahi, Joanne Laban, Edward Smith 

and Nneka Keazor 
 
ABSENT Katherine Chibah 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Andrea Clemons (Head of Community Safety) and Ray James 

(Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care) Andy Ellis 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Krystle Fonyonga (Cabinet Member for Community 

Safety and Public Health) 
 
174   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Chibah and apologies for lateness from Councillor 
Keazor. 
 
 
175   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
176   
THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Chair.  
a.  Cabinet Members were invited by Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to present areas of their remit for information and to gather opinion, and 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.10.2016 

 

- 158 - 

this evening Councillor Fonyonga was attending as Cabinet Member 
for Community Safety and Public Health. 
b.  Two papers were received: on Community Safety (sent to follow) 
and on Public Health (tabled). 
c.  It was noted that Councillor Fonyonga had previously chaired the 
Crime Scrutiny Standing Workstream, before becoming a Cabinet 
Member. 
d.  The remit of the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public 
Health overlapped three Council directorates. 
 

2. Councillor Fonyonga’s introduction, including: 
a.  The role had given her a new appreciation of the hard work of 
officers. 
b.  One immediate action had been the recent promotion of organ 
donation. Other ideas included healthier choices in the staff canteen. 
c.  She acknowledged recent changes within Public Health personnel, 
but all staff were genuinely motivated to improve the health of the 
public. 
d.  In Sport and Leisure, there was a focus on people who were 
inactive and getting people moving more. 
 

3. Councillor Fonyonga responded to general questions, including: 
a.  Confirmation that this Cabinet portfolio had been realigned. It also 
involved engagement with external agencies, particularly the NHS and 
the Police Service. 
b.  In response to questions about the Fire Service, she confirmed she 
had met the new Fire Brigade Borough Commander and aimed to build 
a good working relationship. 
c.  In response to queries regarding knowledge gained via previous 
scrutiny workstream work, she confirmed that ability to scrutinise 
papers had been critical, and that she was able to challenge draft 
reports. 
d.  In response to queries about Public Heath, she considered that 
having a new Director of Public Health at LB Enfield two days per week 
would give the Council valuable input and guidance into the North 
Central London Sustainability and Transformation Plan. Ray James 
also clarified the emerging plan and advised that a range of options 
would be explored going forward, including potential for shared 
services and consolidation. 
 

4. Community Safety  
 
a.  The report submitted to the committee provided an overview of 
performance and highlighted the three key areas for further note: (1) 
Domestic abuse and violence against women and girls; (2) Tackling 
gangs and serious youth violence; and (3) Extra policing resources. 
b.  Performance was shown against the MOPAC seven crime 
categories. Burglary, robbery, theft from motor vehicle and theft of 
motor vehicle had all fallen by more than 20% in Enfield. A big 
challenge for reduction was violence with injury. Higher reporting 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.10.2016 

 

- 159 - 

figures for domestic violence largely reflected greater awareness. That 
gang and youth violence was increasing slower in Enfield than 
nationally was a reflection of work in the borough. 
c.  Current and new targeted initiatives would be used to keep 
improving performance. Violence against women and girls would be a 
priority for reduction, with better intervention at an earlier stage. 
d.  Andrea Clemons (Head of Community Safety) highlighted a recent 
campaign in relation to domestic abuse, with victims being encouraged 
to come forward, and funding for GP training. 
e.  Councillor Laban confirmed that the data was also presented to the 
Crime Scrutiny Standing Workstream, who were also looking into 
domestic abuse this year. 
f.  In response to Councillor Smith’s queries regarding female genital 
mutilation and its prosecution, Andrea Clemons would investigate the 
figures and report back. 

ACTION:  Andrea Clemons 
g.  In response to Councillor Laban’s queries, the contracts for 
additional police community support officers were clarified.  
h.  In response to Councillor Keazor’s queries, details were provided 
about the Council’s support and protection for victims of domestic 
abuse and gangs. 
 

5. Public Health 
 
a.  The report submitted to the committee provided an overview of 
current work and highlighted issues for further note. Ray James 
(Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care) would also provide 
an electronic version of the report to Members. 

ACTION:  Ray James 
b.  There were concerns regarding general health of the public in the 
borough. Enfield had the seventh highest rate of diabetes in London, 
high numbers with hypertension, and high obesity rates in adults and 
children. Latest measures relating to Year 6 children would be available 
in December. 
c.  In recent years there had been focus on heart disease and 
improvements had been seen. 
d.  Members raised the promotion of healthy eating in schools, and 
discussed the issues around overweight children and adults. Councillor 
Fonyonga also emphasised the importance of physical activity and the 
Move More Enfield campaign, and smoking cessation. 
e.  Healthy lifestyle promotion was one facet of Public Health, but most 
money was spent on commissioned services, some of which were 
mandatory such as sexual health services and drug treatment services. 
The Council also commissioned health visitors and school nurses. 
Developments at Town Clinic and Enfield Highway Library were 
highlighted, which would improve the local sexual health service offer. 
f.  In response to Members’ queries, it was advised that a lot of work, 
particularly around diabetes, was GP practice based and the better 
performers tended to be larger practices with support and challenge 
coming from groups of professionals working together. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.10.2016 

 

- 160 - 

g.  In response to Councillor Laban’s queries, Councillor Fonyonga 
would check recent statistics relating to swimming pool attendances by 
children. 
h.  Councillor Fonyonga welcomed the appointment of the new Director 
of Public Health who would drive the department forward and make it 
more effective. 
 

6. The Chair asked for Members’ suggestions for additions to the work 
programme. Potential issues included: suicide audit; local mental 
health trust; detection and management of hypertension; examination 
of the North Central London Sustainability and Transformation Plan; 
and London Fire Brigade. 
 

7. The Chair thanked Councillor Fonyonga for attending and for being 
open and honest with the committee. 

 
 
177   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 as a correct 
record. 
 
 
178   
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
 
NOTED the work programme for 2016/17. 
 
 
179   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings and provisional call-in dates. 
 
 
 
 


